
618 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 391. 

No. 157, S.1] 	 [Published May 26, 1903. 

CHAPTER 391. 

AN ACT, to facilitate th0 sale of perishable or unclaimed prop 
erty in the possession of common carriers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Perishable property, held for carriage or storage, how disposed 
of. SEurlinc. 1. If any property delivered, to any common 
carrier, forwarding merchant, wharfinger, or warehouseman, 
for carriage or storage, shall be in a state of decay, or mani-
festly liable to immediate damage and decay, the person in 
whose custody the same shall then be, his agent or attorney, 
may make an affidavit of such fact, and present .  the same to a 
circuit judge, county judge, court commissioner, or justice of 
the peace of the county in which such property shall then be, 
and such circuit judge, county judge, court commissioner, or 
justice of the peace, shall thereupon immediately make an or-
der requiring the sheriff or My constable of such county to im-
mediately inspect such property, and directing him, if the same 
shall be found by him to be in a state of decay, or manifestly 
liable to immediate damage or decay, to summarily sell the 
same without notice. If such sheriff or constable shall upon 
inspection, find such property to be in a state of decay, or mani-
festly liable to immediate damage or decay, he shall attach to 
such order his affidavit stating such fact, and shall make an 
inventory- of said property, and shall thereupon summarily sell 
said property without notice, and shall make full return of his 
execution of said order to the judge or justice who issued the 
same, together with his affidavit, inventory, and the proceeds 
of said sale, after deducting his fees therefrom. From the pro-
ceeds of such sale, the judge or justice shall pay all legal charges 
that have been incurred in relation to such property, or a.rata-
ble proportion of each charge if the proceeds of such sale shall 
not be sunicient to pay all the charges; and the balance, if any 
there be, he shall immediately pay over to the treasurer of his 
county, Avith a copy of all the proceedings in said matter. The 
county treasurer shall file such copy in his office. The person 
in whose eusiody such property shall be when any such proceed-
ing for the sale thereof shall be commenced, shall immediately 
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notify the consignor and consignee of such. sale, which notice 
shall be in writing, and shall be served by leaving a copy 
thereof with the consignor and consignee, personally or by mail. 

Perishable -  property, held otherwise, how disposed of. SEC-

TION 2. If any such property shall be perishable or subject 
to decay by keeping, the person in whose custody such property 
shall then be, his agent or attorney, may rilake an affidavit of 
such fact and present the same to a circuit judge, county judge, 
court commissioner, or justice of the peace of the county in 
which such property shall then be, and such circuit judge, 
county judge, court commissioner, or justice of the peace, shall 
thereupon immediately make an order requiring the sheriff or 
any constable of such county to immediately inspect such prop-
erty, and if the same shall be found by him to be perishable 
or subject to decay by keeping, to make and return an affidavit 
of such fact- Upon the return of such affidavit, the judge or 
Justice making such order shall immediately make an order re-
quiring such sheriff or constable to sell such property at public 
auction, first giving ten days' public notice of the time and 
place of such sale by one publication in a newspaper published 
in the county, and serving upon the consignor, the consignee, 
and the custodian, of such property, if they shall be known, a 
copy of said notice by mail. Such sheriff or constable shall, at 
the time and place fixed by said notice, unless said property has 
been. otherwise lawfully disposed of, sell said property at pub-
lic auction, and shall make full return of his execution of said 
order, and return the same with an inventory of said property 
and the proceeds of said aide, after deducting his fees, to the 
judge or justice making said order. From the proceeds of 
such sale, said judge or justice shall pay all legal charges that 
have been incurred in relation to such property, or a ratable 
proportion of each charge, if the proceeds of such sale shall not 
be sufficient to pay all the charges; and the balance, if any 
there be, he shall immediately pay over to the treasurer of his 
county, with a copy of all the proceedings in said matter. The 
county treasurer shall file such copy in his office. The person 
in whose custody such property shall be when any such pro-
ceedings for the sale thereof shall be commenced, shall imme-
diately notify the consignor and consignee of such sale, which 
notice shall be in writing, and shall Le served by leaving a copy 
thereof with the consignor and consignee personally or by mail. 

Unclaimed property, how disposed of. SEcTioN 3. When  
any such property shall not be perishable or subject to decay 
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and shall not be claimed and taken away within one year after 
it shall have been so received, the same may be sold as follows: 

The person in whose custody such property shall then be, his 
agent or attorney, may make an affidavit of the facts and pre-
sent the same to a circuit judge, county judge, court commis-
sioner, or justice of the peace of the county in which such prop-
erty shall then be, and such circuit judge, county judge, court 
commissioner, or justice of the peace, *shall thereupon imme-
diately make an order requiring the sheriff or any constable of 
such county to sell such property at public auction, first giving 
sixty days' notice of the time and place of such sale to the con-
signor, the consignee, and the custodian of such property. Such 
notice shall be in writing and shall be served personally or by 
mail upon such of such persons the names and residences of 
whom are known. If the name or residence of any of such 
persons is unknown and can not with reasonable diligence be 
ascertained, such sheriff or constable shall make an affidavit of 
such fact and shall thereupon cause such notice to be published 
in a newspaper of the county at least once in each week for six 
successive weeks before such sale. At the time and place of 
such sale such sheriff or constable shall sell said property at 
public auction and shall make a full return of his proceedings 
under said order to the judge or justice making the same, to-
gether with proof of service or publication of the notice of the 
sale, and an inventory of the property sold and the proceeds 
of such sale after deducting his fees. From the proceeds of 
such sale the judge or justice shall pay all legal charges that 
have been incurred in relation to such property, including the 
charges of the person in whose custody said property was when 
said proceedings were begun, or a ratable proportion of each 
charge if the proceeds of such sale shall not be sufficient to pay 
all the charges; and the balance, if any there be, he shall im-
mediately pay over to the treasurer of his county, with a copy 
of all proceedings in said matter. The county treasurer shall 
file such copy in his office. The person in whose custody such 
property shall be when any such proceeding for the sale thereof 
shall be commenced, shall immediately notify the consignor 
and consignee of such sale, which notice shall be in writing, 
and shall be served by leaving a copy thereof with the consignor 
and consignee, personally or by mail. 

SEeTioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 21, 1903. 


